

No. 23-270

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF TULARE, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

JOSE MURGUIA, FOR HIMSELF AND FOR THE ESTATES OF
MASON AND MADDOX MURGUIA, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT ALAN REES
REES LAW FIRM PC
*1801 Century Park, E
Ste. 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90067*

STEVEN P. BELTRAN
BELTRAN SMITH, LLP
*8200 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 200
Beverly Hills, CA 90211*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
AARON Z. ROPER
ERIN M. SIELAFF*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

*Admitted in New York. Practice in the District of Columbia supervised by members of the D.C. Bar as required by D.C. App. R. 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural History.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. This Case Is an Unsuitable Vehicle for Considering the State-Created-Danger Doctrine	15
II. This Case Does Not Implicate Any Circuit Split	21
III. The Question Presented Is Oft-Denied and Does Not Demand Intervention	27
IV. The Decision Below Is Correct	29
CONCLUSION	33

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Ablordeppey v. Walsh</i> , 85 F.4th 27 (4th Cir. 2023)	29
<i>Aga v. Meade County</i> , 2023 WL 3300960 (8th Cir. May 8, 2023).....	29
<i>Al-Jurf v. Scott-Conner</i> , 565 U.S. 1113 (2012).....	23
<i>Anderson v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 110 (2020)	27
<i>Beltran v. City of El Paso</i> , 367 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Bingue v. Prunchak</i> , 512 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Bowers v. DeVito</i> , 686 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982).....	18, 21
<i>Braun v. Burke</i> , 142 S. Ct. 215 (2021)	23
<i>Braun v. Burke</i> , 983 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Burgin v. Leach</i> , 571 U.S. 1130 (2014)	23
<i>Campbell v. Wash. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 568 U.S. 883 (2012)	27
<i>Cancino v. Cameron County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2752 (2020)	27
<i>Cook v. Hopkins</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2643 (2020).....	27
<i>Corgan v. Keema</i> , 765 F. App’x 228 (9th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	20, 23, 30
<i>County of San Diego v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 143 (2019)	23
<i>Cravens v. City of La Marque</i> , 552 U.S. 822 (2007)	27
<i>Crockett v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 577 U.S. 820 (2015)	27
<i>Daniels v. City of Dallas</i> , 555 U.S. 1049 (2008).....	24
<i>Davis v. Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 773 F. App’x 367 (9th Cir. 2019)	28

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	2, 17-18, 30
<i>Doe 2 v. Rosa</i> , 577 U.S. 1065 (2016)	27
<i>Doe ex rel. Magee v. Covington Cnty. Sch. Dist. ex rel. Keys</i> , 675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	17-19, 21
<i>Doe v. Jackson Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 895 (2020)	27
<i>Doe v. Rosa</i> , 795 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 2015)	18-19
<i>Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Indiana</i> , 552 U.S. 826 (2007)	24
<i>Escamilla v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 796 F.2d 266 (9th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Est. of Henderson v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 531 U.S. 1015 (2000)	27
<i>Est. of Her v. Hoepfner</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1121 (2020)	27
<i>Est. of Her v. Hoepfner</i> , 939 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Est. of Reat v. Rodriguez</i> , 581 U.S. 904 (2017)	27
<i>Est. of Romain v. City of Grosse Pointe Farms</i> , 935 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>First Midwest Bank v. City of Chicago</i> , 142 S. Ct. 389 (2021)	27
<i>First Midwest Bank v. City of Chicago</i> , 988 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Fisher v. Moore</i> , 73 F.4th 367 (5th Cir. 2023)	21-22, 29
<i>Freeman v. Ferguson</i> , 911 F.2d 52 (8th Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>Garcia v. Mirabal</i> , 2023 WL 4758457 (9th Cir. July 26, 2023).....	28
<i>Gomez v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 2023 WL 5950549 (3d Cir. Sept. 13, 2023).....	29
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	15

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Gray v. Univ. of Colo. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 672 F.3d 909 (10th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Green v. Post</i> , 574 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Haggard v. Mitowksi</i> , 2023 WL 4077337 (3d Cir. June 20, 2023)	29
<i>Hall v. City of Portland</i> , 2023 WL 5527854 (9th Cir. Aug. 28, 2023)	29
<i>Helseth v. Burch</i> , 534 U.S. 1115 (2002).....	24
<i>Irish v. Fowler</i> , 979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020)	22, 25, 28
<i>Johnson v. City of Biddeford</i> , 2023 WL 2712861 (D. Me. Mar. 30, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-1399 (1st Cir. May 1, 2023)	26
<i>Jones v. Kish</i> , 549 U.S. 1166 (2007).....	27
<i>Kennedy v. City of Ridgefield</i> , 439 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006)	18-19, 26, 30
<i>Kirk v. Del. Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 522 U.S. 1116 (1998)	27
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Levin v. Upper Makefield Twp.</i> , 543 U.S. 1035 (2004)	24
<i>Linden v. City of Southfield</i> , 75 F.4th 597 (6th Cir. 2023).....	29
<i>Lioi v. Robinson</i> , 572 U.S. 1002 (2014).....	27
<i>Lipman v. Budish</i> , 974 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Long v. County of Armstrong</i> , 582 U.S. 932 (2017)	27
<i>Martin v. Busby</i> , 2023 WL 4983234 (5th Cir. Aug. 3, 2023)	29
<i>Matican v. City of New York</i> , 524 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Matican v. City of New York</i> , 555 U.S. 1047 (2008)	24
<i>McDonough v. Crowe</i> , 562 U.S. 1135 (2011)	24
<i>Mears v. Connolly</i> , 24 F.4th 880 (3d Cir. 2022).....	28

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 580 U.S. 999 (2016)	23
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 601 U.S. ---, 2023 WL 6935337 (2023)	31
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	18
<i>Moore v. Guthrie</i> , 438 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Nguyen v. Boylan</i> , 2023 WL 5444524 (6th Cir. Aug. 21, 2023)	29
<i>Norton v. Hall</i> , 541 U.S. 1009 (2004)	24
<i>Ogbechie v. Covarrubias</i> , 2021 WL 3523460 (9th Cir. Aug. 11, 2021)	28
<i>Patel v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011)	12, 25-26
<i>Perez v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte Cnty.</i> , 548 U.S. 905 (2006)	24
<i>Piotrowski v. City of Houston</i> , 237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Piotrowski v. City of Houston</i> , 534 U.S. 820 (2001)	27
<i>Place v. Anderson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 373 (2022)	23
<i>Polanco v. Diaz</i> , 76 F.4th 918 (9th Cir. 2023)	28
<i>R.S. ex rel. V.H. v. Lucas Cnty. Child. Servs.</i> , 2022 WL 17730531 (6th Cir. Dec. 16, 2022)	28
<i>Reilly v. Ottawa County</i> , 142 S. Ct. 900 (2022)	27
<i>Repping v. Lokey</i> , 562 U.S. 1221 (2011)	27
<i>Rios v. City of Del Rio</i> , 549 U.S. 825 (2006)	27
<i>Robinson v. Lioi</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1118 (2020)	27
<i>Robinson v. Webster County</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1450 (2021)	27
<i>Sanford v. Stiles</i> , 456 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006)	20, 23, 26
<i>Schroeter v. Kedra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1990 (2018)	23
<i>Settles v. Penilla</i> , 524 U.S. 904 (1998)	27

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Sinclair v. City of Seattle</i> , 61 F.4th 674 (9th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Sitzes v. City of West Memphis</i> , 562 U.S. 1109 (2010)	24
<i>Slusarchuk v. Hoff</i> , 541 U.S. 988 (2004)	24
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022)	19
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	30
<i>Turner v. Thomas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 905 (2020).....	27
<i>Turner v. Thomas</i> , 930 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2019).....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	15
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	15
<i>Vaughn v. City of Athens</i> , 549 U.S. 955 (2006).....	27
<i>Waybright v. Frederick Cnty. Dep’t of Fire & Rescue Servs.</i> , 555 U.S. 1069 (2008).....	24
<i>Welch v. City of Biddeford Police Dep’t</i> , 12 F.4th 70 (1st Cir. 2021)	25-26, 28
<i>Wells v. Walker</i> , 852 F.2d 368 (8th Cir. 1988).....	18, 21
<i>White v. Rochford</i> , 592 F.2d 381 (7th Cir. 1979)	18, 21, 32
<i>White-Page v. Harris County</i> , 522 U.S. 913 (1997).....	27
<i>Wilcox v. Fenn</i> , 562 U.S. 1134 (2011)	23-24
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Youngberg v. Romero</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	30
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1-3, 11-21, 24, 29-32
Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871, Pub. L. No. 42-22, 17 Stat. 13	17

VIII

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code	
§ 5150 (2016).....	6
§ 5150.05.....	6, 8
Other Authorities:	
Cal. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., Child Welfare Services	
Manual (2016)	
§ 31-101	29
§ 31-115	9
Reggie Ellis, <i>Lindsay Mother Charged with Killing Infant Twins</i> , Sun Gazette (Dec. 12, 2018), https://bit.ly/3Q751pu	10
Laura Oren, <i>Some Thoughts on the State-Created Danger Doctrine: DeShaney Is Still Wrong and Castle Rock Is More of the Same</i> , 16 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 47 (2006)	28
David Pruessner, <i>The Forgotten Foundation of State-Created Danger Claims</i> , 20 Rev. Litig. 357 (2001).....	17-18, 30
Sheyanne Romero, <i>Goshen Mother May Face Death Penalty in Drownings</i> , Visalia Times-Delta (Dec. 12, 2018), https://bit.ly/3M5TWUw	5
